BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
February 14, 2017
The Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, February 14, 2017 at 6:00 PM in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Burke County Courthouse.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Allen DeLaigle.  Also in attendance were Commissioners Abrams, Kelly and Martin.  County Attorney, Adam Nelson and Administrator Merv Waldrop were at the meeting as well.   
The Administrator gave the invocation for the meeting and then Commissioner Abrams led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

First the Board considered selection of a Vice-Chairman for the year.  The Administrator asked if there were any nominations for Vice-Chairman.  Mr. Abrams moved that Terri Lodge Kelly be named Vice-Chairman.  Commissioner Martin seconded the motion.  The Administrator asked if there were any other nominations and there were none.  The motion then carried unanimously.  
The next item for the Board was to consider the minutes of meetings held on January 10th, 11th and 25th.   Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion which was approved on a vote of 4 to 0.  

Mrs. Ruby Carter then addressed the Board.  She was representing a group of property owners on Glisson Road near Girard.  She also stated that she was representing the One In Christ Church that had recently obtained land on the road and was planning on building a sanctuary there.  She asked for the Board to consider paving the road.  A petition from the residents was presented to the Commissioners.  Fernanda Buxton also stated her support of the effort to pave the road.

After that the Board heard from Clerk of Courts, Radeta Smith.  Mrs. Smith asked the Board to consider reclassifying three Deputy Clerk I position to become Deputy Clerk II.  She made the case that the employees where now certified and sworn in as Deputy Clerks and should be compensated at the higher pay grade.  The Board suggested that they would take this up with the new budget and discuss it then.  The Chairman asked if there was a motion on the request.  No motion was offered.  He stated that the item will be tabled until the Commission is working on the next budget.
Next the Commissioners considered a request for a Class A Beer & Wine license from Tony Atwell for a building located at 217 Broad Street in Gough.  The Administrator noted that Mr. Atwell has a good background check and there were no objections raised from the community.  However, he added that the location does not meet the distance requirements from a church or playground.  He further noted that a Food Service Permit has not yet been obtained.  Mr. Abrams suggested that action on this be tabled until Mr. Atwell can get his appropriate permits.  
The Board then opened bids for the purchase of two tractors for the Road Department.  The bids are listed here:

	 
	each
	 total 

	BORDER EQUIPMENT
	$62,331.00
	 $        124,662.00 

	BURKE TRUCK & TRACTOR
	$42,700.00
	 $           85,400.00 

	GRIDIRON, LLC
	$47,960.00
	 $           95,920.00 

	INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT CO.
	$53,900.00
	 $        107,800.00 

	J&B TRACTOR
	$46,550.00
	 $           93,100.00 


The bids were referred to the Finance Committee for approval.  Chairman Abrams announced that the Finance Committee would meet at 3:30 tomorrow in the Commissioners Conference Room at the Courthouse.

Next the Commissioners opened bids for the purchase of two bat-wing mowers for the Road Department.  The bids came in as follows:

	 
	each
	 total 

	BORDER EQUIPMENT
	$19,288.00
	 $           38,576.00 

	BURKE TRUCK & TRACTOR
	$15,783.00
	 $           31,566.00 

	CHRIS CARR EQUIPMENT
	$14,200.00
	 $           28,400.00 

	CHRIS CARR EQUIPMENT
	$16,400.00
	 $           32,800.00 

	GRIDIRON, LLC
	$12,650.00
	 $           25,300.00 

	J  & B TRACTOR
	$15,700.00
	 $           31,400.00 


This item was also referred to the Finance Committee.

Following that, the Board opened bids for the purchase of a large SUV for the Sheriff’s Department.  There were three bids on this vehicle and they are listed here:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 51,079.30 

	HARDY FLEET GROUP
	 $                 61,795.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 49,851.00 


They were forwarded to the Finance Committee for review and approval.

After that the Commissioners opened bids for the purchase of two marked police pursuit SUV’s.  The bids are listed below:
	 
	each
	 total 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	$40,853.52
	 $           81,707.04 

	WADE FORD
	$40,143.00
	 $           80,286.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	$41,898.00
	 $           83,796.00 


Action on this item was also referred to the Finance Committee.

Next, the Board opened bids for the purchase of two unmarked police pursuit SUV’s.  These bids are listed here:
	 
	each
	 total 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	$35,900.52
	 $           71,801.04 

	WADE FORD
	$35,818.00
	 $           71,636.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	$35,597.00
	 $           71,194.00 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for review and action.

The Board then opened bids for the purchase of a marked K-9 pursuit SUV.  The bids for this vehicle are shown as follows:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 41,932.52 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 42,337.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 42,888.00 


Action on these bids was referred to the Finance Committee.

After that the Commissioners opened bids for the purchase of an unmarked K-9 pursuit SUV.  The bids for this purchase are listed below:
	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 41,425.52 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 41,110.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 42,135.00 


These bids were also referred to the Finance Committee.

Next the Board opened bids for an unmarked police pursuit SUV for a Supervisor’s vehicle for the Sheriff’s Department.  The bids are shown here:
	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 31,196.64 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 30,866.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 31,197.00 


The bids for this purchase were referred to the Finance Committee for review.

The Commissioners then opened bids for the purchase of three half-ton pickup trucks for the Sheriff’s Department.  The bids are listed as follows:

	 
	each
	 total 

	DON JACKSON CHRYSLER
	$38,568.00
	 $        115,704.00 

	DON JACKSON CHRYSLER
	$40,386.00
	 $        121,158.00 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	$36,103.00
	 $        108,309.00 

	WADE FORD
	$34,096.00
	 $        102,288.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	$36,398.00
	 $        109,194.00 


Action on these bids was referred to the Finance Committee.

After that, the Board opened bids for the purchase of three police pursuit sedans for the Sheriff’s Department.  The bids for this purchase are shown here:
	 
	each
	 total 

	DON JACKSON CHRYSLER
	$38,295.38
	 $        114,886.14 

	DON JACKSON CHRYSLER
	$39,670.38
	 $        119,011.14 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	$39,872.52
	 $        119,617.56 

	WADE FORD
	$37,710.00
	 $        113,130.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	$40,293.00
	 $        120,879.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	$37,349.00
	 $        112,047.00 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for action.

Next the Commissioners opened bids for fifty-five body worn cameras for the Sheriff’s Department.  These body cameras will be purchased through a grant noted Chief Deputy, Lewis Blanchard.  Since some vendors bid purchase and some bid lease of equipment, there was great variation in the bid amounts.   

	 
	each
	 total 

	B&H PHOTO VIDEO
	$289.99
	 $           15,949.45 

	BRITE COMPUTERS
	$780.00
	 $           42,900.00 

	DANA SAFETY SUPPLY
	 
	 $           39,000.00 

	GUY STANDARD
	$420.00
	 $           23,100.00 

	HOLZBERG COMM. INC.
	$279.00
	 $           15,345.00 

	L-3 MOBILE VISION INC.
	$539.10
	 $           29,650.50 

	SAFETY VISION
	$349.00
	 $           19,195.00 

	TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	$403.79
	 $           22,208.45 

	VIEVU
	$899.95
	 $           49,497.25 

	WATCH GUARD VIDEO
	$895.00
	 $           49,225.00 


Sheriff’s staff indicated that they will need some time to evaluate the bids.  They were referred to the Finance Committee for action after the Sheriff’s Department had time to review the bids.
After that the Board opened bids for HVAC renovations at the Office Park.  Four companies submitted bids on this work.  The bids are listed here:

	AIR CON SPECIALIST, INC.
	 $               178,050.00 

	COLEMAN MECHANICAL 
	 $               211,255.00 

	DAVIS HEATING & AIR
	 $               169,705.00 

	SIG COX, INC.
	 $               202,699.00 


Action on this item was referred to the Finance Committee.

The next item on the agenda was to consider a resolution supporting the placement of “No Parking” signs on SR 23 at the Brier Creek bridges.  The Board sent a letter to the DOT requesting the signs to be installed.  The Georgia DOT responded that they would not put up the signs unless the County adopted an ordinance or resolution supporting the placement of these signs.  Commissioner Kelly expressed her reluctance to adopting this resolution.  She explained that we would get numerous requests to regulate the State highways and bridges.  Mr. Abrams agreed that it would set a precedence.  Chairman DeLaigle called for a motion on the issue.  There was no motion offered so no action was taken.  
The next item of business was a request to accept a revised agreement between the Board of Education, Sheriff Williams and the Board of Commissioners for five School Resource Officers.  The Administrator explained that the even though final terms had been worked out last month; the BOE had made a change at their meeting.  They wanted to reduce the administrative fee in the agreement from $9000 per year to $4500 per year.  He added that the BOE had agreed to all the other provisions as we requested.  We will be reimbursed quarterly for the actual costs of providing the service.  Mr. Martin expressed his preference to go with the original terms of the agreement.  Mrs. Kelly stated that she was fine with the change as long as we would be reimbursed for our expenses.  Mrs. Kelly then moved to accept the modified agreement for five School Resource Officers.  Mr. Abrams gave the second and the motion passed on a 3 to 1 vote with Mr. Martin voting in the negative.  

After that the Commissioners considered a request from Faith Christian School for the installation of school zones signs and flashing lights on Hwy 24 near the school entrance.  The Administrator explained that Board has done this for Burke County High School and for Edmund Burke Academy.  It will require a letter to be sent to the DOT requesting that the signs be installed.  The DOT will ask the County to be responsible for paying the utility costs for the signs.  Mr. Abrams moved to send the request to the DOT to have the signs installed.  Mr. Martin seconded this motion and it passed 4 to 0.  

The next item of business was a budget amendment for a grant from the Georgia Trauma Commission in the amount of $10,590.  The grant was accepted by the Board at the last meeting, explained the Administrator. Now the Board will need to recognize the new revenue and appropriate it for the equipment as per the grant conditions.   Mr. Martin made a motion to accept the budget amendment for the EMS grant.  Mr. Abrams gave the second and the motion was approved with all in favor.
The Commissioners then considered a proposed budget amendment to accommodate the School Resource Officer Agreement.  The Administrator noted that the proposal includes the changes to the administrative fee accepted by the Board this evening.  It recognizes the additional revenue to come from the contract with the Board of Education and makes an appropriation for salaries, benefits, supplies and equipment needed for the SRO program.  The administrative fee will add to the County’s contingency line item.  Mr. Abrams made a motion to adopt the budget amendment for the SRO program.  Mrs. Kelly seconded the motion.  It was approved 4 to 0.    
The next item of business was a budget amendment for a grant from the Governor’s Office of Highway Safety in the amount of $20,000 for the Sheriff’s Department.  The grant will be used for equipment, training and travel associated with regional traffic enforcement.  This grant requires no match from the County, noted the Administrator.  Mr. Martin moved to approve the budget amendment for the state grant.  Mrs. Kelly gave the second and the motion carried unanimously.
After that, the Board heard a request from Loren Barnhart, Facility Maintenance Director, asking to fill a position soon to be vacated due to the retirement of Charles Bennett.  He wants to get it advertised and filled will no lag time as we are coming into the busy season for lawn maintenance for the County.  Mr. Martin moved to authorize staff to advertise and fill the vacant position.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion.  It was approved with all voting in favor.

Next on the agenda was a first reading of Ordinance 17-01, amending the County’s Tourist Court and Accommodations Regulations.  The Administrator explained that the Board of Health is asking us to amend our existing ordinance to change the references to the State Regulations since there have been revisions to the State rules.  Several of the Commissioners expressed their reservations about making all the ordinance changes that are being requested.  There are five amendments to the Code of Ordinances on the agenda, four at the request of the Board of Health and one from the Sheriff’s Department.  The Board wanted to have a worksession on the ordinances so that each can be explained in detail.  The Sheriff and Chief Deputy Blanchard both asked that the Board consider adopting their ordinance, Ordinance 17-05, Adding Disorderly Conduct Offenses to the County Code.  The Commissioners stated that they were not willing to adopt any of them on first reading until they have had a meeting where each one could be explained in some detail.  The Administrator was directed to set up a worksession on all the ordinance changes.  He stated that we could advertise it as a called meeting to allow the Board to approve the ordinance on first reading saving some delay in final adoption.  Therefore action on Ordinances 17-01, 17-02, 17-03, 17-04 and 17-05 was tabled until a worksession can be set up.  
The Board then considered a request from the City of Keysville for a waiver of the disposal fee for two burned out structures.  The County Attorney had raised a question about the legality of the arrangement if the City did not own the buildings.  The Administrator stated that the letter from the City was not clear.  The buildings are owned by a Councilmember, Marvin Scott.  It is not clear if the City was tearing them down and bringing the debris to the County or if Mr. Scott was trying to get a waiver of the disposal fees.  The Administrator explained that the County has worked with the City of Waynesboro when they obtained the title to abandoned structures and cleaned up the lots.  The Commissioners would waive the disposal fee for the City on houses they owned and had demolished.  The Board tabled action on this until the City of Keysville made arrangements to take possession of the property being cleaned up.
The final item of business was a request from Sheriff Williams to increase the pay for his secretary to over $60,000 per year.  The Administrator reported that the pay grade and step that was agreed upon by everyone, 21-G yielded an hourly rate of $27.02 per hour.  The Sheriff stated that he had promised Ms. Ports that she would be making over $60,000 per year.  The rate will only generate an annual salary of just over $56,000 per year.  The confusion came when the person being replaced worked a shift that was based on 85.5 hours every pay period because she was a sworn officer.  The Administrator explained that once the pay rates were approved by the Board of Commissioners, he was reluctant to make any changes.  The request was to classify the position at 20-M or $28.90/hour.  This would generate $61,000 per year.  After a considerable amount of discussion, the Chairman asked for a motion on the question.  No motion was offered.
Jesse Burke, Public Works Director stated that they have been working hard trying to keep up with storm damage, muddy roads and trash pickup.

Development Director, Jessica Hood stated that they continued to get prospect visits.  We are also in strong competition with one other state for a large plant to come to Burke County.

Sheriff Williams thanked the Board for their continued support.  

Shadawn Wright introduced herself as the new DFCS Director in Burke County.  
Mr. Vernon Jordan asked the Board to consider paving the south end of William Tinley Road.  

Former Chairman, Wayne Crockett, asked the Board why they were going to have another worksession on animal control when they have met many times on the topic.  He requested that the Board get something going on animal control.  It is in the budget. He encouraged them to hire a director and start working on a shelter.

After that, Mr. Gonzalez of 302 West Mead Farm Road asked the Board to help him with a drainage problem at his home.  He stated that since the road was paved the water has been standing in his yard.  The Administrator pointed out this is the reason that we need to obtain a sufficient right of way when paving roads.  He added that because the owners would not give the land needed to put in drainage along with the road pavement, we now have nowhere to drain the water from the road and the adjacent lots.  Public Works Director, Jesse Burke stated that he is trying to get the neighbors to give a 10 foot easement to allow for a ditch to be constructed along the road.  That will mean that Mr. Gonzalez will have to move his fence as well.  Mr. Gonzalez indicated that he would do whatever it takes to drain his yard.  Mr. Burke asked for his patience.  
Being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 8:09 PM.
_____________________________


______________________________

Allen DeLaigle, Chairman



Lucious Abrams
______________________________

______________________________

George Deloach 




Terri Lodge Kelly

Evans Martin





Merv Waldrop, Administrator
